PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent	10/26/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fosbel, Inc.
Street Address:	20600 Sheldon Road
City:	Brook Park
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44142

Name:	Fosbel Intellectual Limited
Street Address:	20600 Sheldon Road
City:	Brook Park
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44142

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6066236
Patent Number:	4792468
Patent Number:	4920084
Patent Number:	4946806
Patent Number:	5686028
Patent Number:	5401698
Patent Number:	5866049
Patent Number:	5780114
Patent Number:	5928717
Patent Number:	5961371
	PATENT

REEL: 029216 FRAME: 0096

Patent Number:	6372288
Paterit Number.	03/2200
Patent Number:	6186869
Patent Number:	7169439
Patent Number:	6626663
Patent Number:	6656016
Patent Number:	6884472
Patent Number:	7114663
Application Number:	11444536
Application Number:	11653439
Application Number:	11653440

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125774565

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8265

Email: kristin.brozovic@kattenlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kristin Brozovic c/o Katten
Address Line 1: 525 W Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 207545-32

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kristin Brozovic

Total Attachments: 7

source=IP Release#page1.tif

source=IP Release#page2.tif

source=IP Release#page3.tif

source=IP Release#page4.tif

source=IP Release#page5.tif

source=IP Release#page6.tif

source=IP Release#page7.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of October 26, 2012, is made by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of January 16, 2008 (the "Credit Agreement"), among FOSBEL GLOBAL SERVICES (LUXCO) S.C.A., a Luxembourg entity ("Holdings"), FOSBEL, INC., an Ohio corporation ("US Borrower"), FOSBEL HOLDINGS S.À R.L., a Luxembourg entity ("Lux Borrower", and together with US Borrower, the "Borrowers" and each individually, a "Borrower"), the other Loan Parties thereto, the Lenders, GE CAPITAL MARKETS, INC., as sole lead arranger and bookrunner, CHURCHILL FINANCIAL LLC, as syndication agent, and Agent, the Lenders made loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), US Borrower and Fosbel Intellectual Limited, an English company (together, the "Grantors"), granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by Grantors including those listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreements and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantors.

The Agent agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to cooperate with the Grantors and to provide the Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

CH\1414085.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name:

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

ANNEX I

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 16, 2008, by Fosbel, Inc. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 3702/0124.

Trademark	Registration Number
MOLDAK	1507644

Patent Security Agreement dated as of January 16, 2008, by Fosbel, Inc. in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 020393/0861.

Patent	Patent Number
COKE OVEN WALL WITH A PLURALITY OF FLUE CAVITIES	6066236

Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 7, 2008, by Fosbel Intellectual Limited in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 8, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 3716/0298.

Trademark	Registration Number
FOSBEL	1302057
FOSBEL CERAMIC TECHNOLOGIES	2619387
VITRECO	3216906

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 7, 2008, by Fosbel Intellectual Limited in favor of General Electric Capital Corporation, as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 8, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 020478/0966.

Patent	Registration Number
METHOD OF FORMING REFRACTORY MASSES FORM COMPOSITIONS OF MATTER OF SPECIFIED GRANULOMETRY	4792468
FORMING REFRACTORY MASSES AND COMPOSITION OF MATTER FOR USE IN FORMING SUCH REFRACTORY MASSES	4920084
FLAME SPRAYING METHOD AND COMPOSITION	4946806
PROCESS FOR FORMING A COHERENT REFRACTORY MASS ON A SURFACE	5686028
CERAMIC WELDING POWDER MIXTURE	5401698
PROCESS AND MIXTURE FOR FORMING A COHERENT REFRACTORY MASS ON A SURFACE	5866049
PRODUCTION OF A SILICEOUS REFRACTORY MASS	5780114
PROCESS FOR FORMING A REFRACTORY REPAIR MASS	5928717
CUTTING REFRACTORY MATERIAL	5961371
FORMATION OF A REFRACTORY REPAIR MASS	6372288
CLEANING USING WELDING LANCES AND BLASTING MEDIA	6186869
METHODS FOR REPAIRING A REFRACTORY WALL OF A HIGH TEMPERATURE PROCESS VESSEL UTILIZING VISCOUS FIBROUS REFRACTORY MATERIAL	7169439
PROCESSES FOR REDISTRIBUTING HEAT FLUX ON PROCESS TUBES WITHIN PROCESS HEATERS, AND PROCESS HEATERS INCLUDING THE SAME	6626663
SAND BLASTING APPARATUS AND METHODS	6656016
PROCESS FOR FORMING A VITREOUS LAYER ON A REFRACTORY SURFACE	6884472

CH\1414085.1

Patent	Registration Number
THERMALLY PROTECTED LANCE FOR REPAIRING HIGH TEMPERATURE PROCESS VESSEL WALLS WITH PUMPABLE FIBROUS REFRACTORY MATERIAL AND SYSTEMS EMPLOYING THE SAME	7114663
INCINERATION METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR ENHANCED DESTRUCTION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS	11444536
LONGEVITY AND PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENTS TO FLARE TIPS	11653439
REFRACTORY BURNER TILES HAVING IMPROVED EMISSIVITY AND COMBUSTION APPARATUS EMPLOYING THE SAME	11653440

CH\1414085.1

RECORDED: 10/31/2012